

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

DELANEY REYNOLDS, *et al.*

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

Case No. 1D20-2036

L.T. Case No. 18-CA-00819

THE STATE OF FLORIDA; RON DESANTIS, in
his official capacity as Governor of the State of
Florida, *et al.*

Defendants/Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

GUY M. BURNS, FBN 0160901
Johnson Pope Boker Ruppel &
Burns, LLP
401 East Jackson Street, Ste. 3100
Tampa, Florida 33602
Ph: (813) 225-2500
Fx: (813) 223-7118
GuyB@jpfirm.com
LauraH@jpfirm.com

MITCHELL A. CHESTER, FBN 288136
Law Office of Mitchell A. Chester, P.A.
150 S. Pine Island Road, Ste. 300
Plantation, Florida 33324
Ph: (954) 759-9960
Fx: (954) 759-9930
mchesterlaw@gmail.com
mchester@mitchellchester.com

Counsel for Appellants

ERIN L. DEADY, FBN 0367310
Erin L. Deady, P.A.
54 ½ SE 6th Avenue
Delray Beach, FL 33483
Ph: (954) 593-5102
Erin@deadylaw.com

F. WALLACE POPE, JR., FBN 124449
Johnson Pope Bokor Ruppel &
Burns, LLP
911 Chestnut Street
Clearwater, Florida 33756
Ph: (727) 461-1818
Fx: (727) 441-8167
WallyP@jpfirm.com

DEBRA SWIM, FBN 336025
Debra Swim, Attorney PLLC
1323 Diamond Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Ph: (850) 656-0448
dswim.attorney@gmail.com

JANE WEST, FBN 159417
Jane West Law, P.L.
24 Cathedral Place, Ste. 504
St. Augustine, FL 32084
Ph: (904) 471-0505
jane@janewestlaw.com
jessica@janewestlaw.com

MATTHEW D. SCHULTZ, FBN 64032
Levin, Papantonio, Thomas, Mitchell
Rafferty & Proctor, P.A.
316 South Baylen Street, Ste. 600
Pensacola, FL 32502
Ph: (850) 435-7140
mschultz@levinlaw.com

ANDREA K. RODGERS, WSNB 38683
Law Offices of Andrea K. Rodgers
3026 NW Esplanade
Seattle, WA 98117
Ph: (206) 696-2851
andrearodgers42@gmail.com
pro hac vice

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. APPELLANTS HAVE STANDING	1
A. Appellants Have Been Injured by Appellees’ Conduct.....	2
B. Appellants’ Injuries Are Redressable by the Court.	4
II. APPELLANTS HAVE SUCCESSFULLY ESTABLISHED A VIABLE CAUSE OF ACTION.....	8
A. Appellants’ Substantive Due Process Claims Are Viable.	8
B. Appellants’ Claims Under the Public Trust Doctrine Are Viable.	12
III. APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS DO NOT RAISE A POLITICAL QUESTION	14
IV. SEPARATION OF POWERS DOES NOT BAR APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS.....	19
V. THE PRIMARY JURISDICTION DOCTRINE IS INAPPLICABLE TO APPELLANTS’ CONSTITUTIONAL AND PUBLIC TRUST CLAIMS.....	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>5F, LLC v. Dressing</i> , 142 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)	11, 13
<i>Adams Packing Ass’n, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Citrus</i> , 352 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	20
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	6
<i>Alachua Cty. v. Scharps</i> , 855 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	3
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	11
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	4
<i>Apthorp v. Detzner</i> , 162 So. 3d 236 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	6
<i>Askew v. Game & Fresh Water Fish Comm’n</i> , 336 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1976).....	15
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	5
<i>Brandon-Thomas v. Brandon-Thomas</i> , 163 So. 3d 644 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015)	9, 11
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	9

<i>Brown v. Firestone</i> , 382 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1980).....	1
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	9
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004).....	19
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Butler</i> , 770 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2000).....	16
<i>Citizens for Strong Schs., Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 262 So. 3d 127 (Fla. 2019).....	11, 16, 19
<i>Coal. for Adequacy & Fairness in Sch. Funding, Inc. v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996).....	1, 2
<i>Cowart v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> , 255 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 1971).....	1
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977)	19
<i>Dep’t of Cmt’y Affairs v. Moorman</i> , 664 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 1995).....	15
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Fla. v. Young Am. Builders</i> , 330 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976).....	9
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Morehouse</i> , 350 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	19
<i>DeSantis v. Fla. Educ. Ass’n</i> , No. 1D20-2470, 2020 WL 5988207 (Fla. 1st DCA Oct. 9, 2020).....	5

<i>Fla. Wildlife Fed’n v. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Regulation</i> , 390 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1980).....	3
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018)	19
<i>Foster v. Washington Dep’t of Ecology</i> , No. 14–2–25295–1 SEA, 2015 WL 7721362 (Wash. Super. Ct. Nov. 19, 2015)	13
<i>Gainesville Woman Care, LLC v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1243 (Fla. 2017).....	17
<i>Gray v. Bryant</i> , 125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960).....	14
<i>Haire v. Fla. Dep’t of Agric. & Consumer Servs.</i> , 870 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 2004).....	15
<i>Hayes v. Guardianship of Thompson</i> , 952 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2006).....	2
<i>Ivory v. State</i> , 299 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020).....	10
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp.3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016).....	10
<i>Junco v. State Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 390 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 1980).....	20
<i>Kanuk v. State Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 335 P.3d 1088 (Alaska 2014).....	17
<i>Key v. State</i> , 430 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	17

<i>Krischer v. McIver</i> , 697 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1997).....	9
<i>Lambert v. People of the State of California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957)	11
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	5, 6
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015).....	6, 19
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3, 4
<i>Made in the USA Found. v. United States</i> , 242 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan</i> , 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991).....	6
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	4, 5
<i>Metro. Dade Cty. v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 365 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	7
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	7
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	5
<i>Montgomery v. State</i> , 45 So. 879 (Fla. 1908).....	15

<i>Nevitt v. Bonomo</i> , 53 So. 3d 1078 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	3
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	9
<i>Peregood v. Cosmides</i> , 663 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995).....	2
<i>Rep. Nat’l Bank of Miami v. U.S.</i> , 506 U.S. 80 (1992).....	7
<i>Rolling Oaks Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Dade Cty</i> , 492 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	1
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , ___ U.S. ___ 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	6
<i>Sanders-Reed v. Martinez</i> , 350 P.3d 1221 (N.M. Ct. App. 2015).....	13
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Dep’t of Gen. Servs. v. Willis</i> , 344 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Ellis v. Gerbing</i> , 47 So. 353 (Fla. 1908).....	12, 17
<i>State v. Egan</i> , 287 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	13
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 907 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 2004).....	2
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	18

<i>Walton Cty. v. Stop Beach Renourishment, Inc.</i> , 998 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2008).....	14
--	----

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	9
---	---

<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	10
---	----

STATUTES

§ 120.73, Fla. Stat.....	20
--------------------------	----

§ 86.061, Fla. Stat.....	7, 18
--------------------------	-------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. I, §§ 1, 2, and 9, Fla. Const.	15
--	----

Art. I, §§ 2 and 9, Fla. Const.	14, 19
--------------------------------------	--------

Art. II, § 7(a), Fla. Const.	14, 15, 16
-----------------------------------	------------

Art. V, § 20(c)(3), Fla. Const.	7, 18
--------------------------------------	-------

Art. V, § 5(b), Fla. Const.....	7, 18, 19
---------------------------------	-----------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> (Amy Gutman, ed. Princeton Univ. Press (1997)).....	14
